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OWNER/USER RESPONSIBILITY
The owner and/or user must have a thorough understanding of 
the manufacturer’s operating instructions and warnings before 
using this jack. Personnel involved in the use and operation 
of equipment must be careful, competent, trained, and quali-
fied in the safe operation of the equipment and its proper use  
when servicing motor vehicles and their components. Warning 
information should be emphasized and understood. 

If the operator is not fluent in English, the manufacturer’s 
instructions and warnings must be read to and discussed with the  
operator in the operator’s native language by the purchaser/owner, 
making sure that the operator comprehends its contents.

Owner and/or user must study and maintain for future  
reference the manufacturer’s instructions. Owner and/or user is  
responsible for keeping all warning labels and instruction  
manuals legible and intact. Replacement labels and literature are 
available from the manufacturer.

BEFORE USE
Air may become trapped in the hydraulic system during transit. 
To purge air:

1. Open release valve by turning valve counterclockwise.

2. Pump handle rapidly 4 full strokes. This will expel air that may 
have entered hydraulic fluid passages during transit.

3. Close release valve by rotating valve clockwise.   
Pump handle.

4. If lift arm raises to full height, jack is ready for use. If not, 
repeat this procedure or follow troubleshooting instructions 
provided.

INSPECTION
Perform a visual inspection of the jack before each use to check 
for leaking hydraulic fluid, loose or missing parts, cracked welds, 
and any other damage.  Any jack which is subjected to an 
abnormal load or shock, appears to be damaged or badly worn 
in any way, or operates abnormally MUST BE REMOVED FROM 
SERVICE.  NEVER ATTEMPT TO REPAIR OR MODIFY THE 
JACK WITH ANY PARTS WHICH ARE NOT RECOMMENDED  
BY SUNEX TOOLS.

MAINTENANCE
1.  All moving joints require lubrication on a regular maintenance 
schedule.  Grease all lift arm linkages, casters, and wheels using 
high quality grease.

2.  Check the oil level regularly.  To check the oil level, retract the 
ram, remove the black ram cover, and remove the oil fill plug from 
the ram.  Stand the jack on its end, with the handle socket down.  
Oil should be level with the bottom of the fill hole.  Always top off 
the jack with new, clean jack oil.

3.  Keep the jack clean and dry.

USE ONLY ON HARD LEVEL SURFACES. 

DO NOT GET UNDER A VEHICLE THAT IS ONLY SUPPORTED BY A TROLLEY/SERVICE JACK–USE 
VEHICLE SUPPORT STANDS.

THIS IS A LIFTING DEVICE ONLY. DO NOT MOVE OR DOLLY THE VEHICLE WHILE ON THE JACK. 
IMMEDIATELY AFTER LIFTING, SUPPORT THE VEHICLE WITH APPROPRIATE MEANS.

DO NOT OVERLOAD. OVERLOADING CAN CAUSE DAMAGE TO OR FAILURE  
OF THE JACK. 

LIFT ONLY ON AREAS OF THE VEHICLE AS SPECIFIED BY THE VEHICLE MANUFACTURER.

CENTER LOAD ON SADDLE PRIOR TO LIFTING. OFF-CENTER LOADS MAY CAUSE DAMAGE TO 
JACK, LOSS OF LOAD, PROPERTY DAMAGE, PERSONAL OR FATAL INJURY.

DO NOT ALTER THE JACK.

READ, STUDY AND UNDERSTAND THE OPERATING MANUAL PACKED WITH THIS JACK BEFORE 
OPERATING.

FAILURE TO HEED THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN LOSS OF LOAD, DAMAGE TO JACK, AND/OR 
FAILURE RESULTING IN PROPERTY DAMAGE, PERSONAL OR FATAL INJURY.

FOR YOUR SAFETY AND 
TO PREVENT INJURY:

Use Service Jack for
lifting purposes ONLY.

Always support vehicle 
with jack stands.

MODEL 6625TR 
2.25 Ton Capacity Trolley Jack

PARTS BREAKDOWN AND OPERATING MANUAL
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT: Before attempting to raise a vehicle, check vehicle 
service manual for recommended lifting surfaces.

1.  To raise load: Close release valve tightly.  DO 
NOT OVERTIGHTEN. Position jack under load so 
that saddle will contact load firmly and load is  
centered so it cannot slip. Operate jack handle until saddle 
approaches the load. Once again check to see that saddle is 
correctly positioned. Raise load to desired height. Place jack 
stands of appropriate capacity under the vehicle. DO NOT 
CRAWL UNDER VEHICLE WHILE LIFTING VEHICLE OR  
PLACING OR REMOVING JACK STANDS! Place jack stands 
at vehicle manufacturer’s recommended lift areas that  
provide stable support for the raised vehicle.  

2.  To lower load: Open release valve VERY SLOWLY.  When 
release valve is opened, saddle and load will be lowered. 
Lower the vehicle slowly so as not to shock load the jack 
stands. Once repairs are completed, raise vehicle enough to 
remove jack stands. Lower vehicle very slowly.

CAUTION: Keep hands or feet away from the hinge mechanism 
of the jack.

SPECIFICATIONS
Capacity  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2.25 Ton

Low Lift Height . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5.12"

Raised Height . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14.76"

Handle Length  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21"

Length  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21"

Weight  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14.5 Lbs.

Chassis Width . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8.25"

Saddle Diameter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2"

LIMITED WARRANTY:
SUNEX INTERNATIONAL, INC. WARRANTS TO ITS CUSTOMERS THAT THE COMPANY’S SUNEX TOOLS® BRANDED 
PRODUCTS ARE FREE FROM DEFECTS IN WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS. 
Sunex International, Inc. will repair or replace its Sunex Tools® branded products which fail to give satisfactory service due to 
defective workmanship or materials, based upon the terms and conditions of the following described warranty plans attributed 
to that specific product.
This product carries a ONE-YEAR warranty. During this warranty period, Sunex Tools will repair or replace at our option any part 
or unit which proves to be defective in material or workmanship.
Other important warranty information...
This warranty does not cover damage to equipment or tools arising from alteration, abuse, misuse, damage and does not cover 
any repairs or replacement made by anyone other than Sunex Tools or its authorized warranty service centers.
The foregoing obligation is Sunex Tools’ sole liability under this or any implied warranty and under no circumstances shall we be 
liable for any incidental or consequential damages.
Note: Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or 
exclusion may not apply to you.
Return equipment or parts to Sunex Tools, transportation prepaid. Be certain to include your name and address, evidence of the 
purchase date, and description of the suspected defect.
If you have any questions about warranty service, please write to Sunex Tools. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and 
you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.
Repair kits and replacement parts are available for many of Sunex Tools products regardless of whether or not the product is 
still covered by a warranty plan.

SHIPPING ADDRESS:
Sunex Tools
315 Hawkins Rd.
Travelers Rest, South Carolina 29690

MAILING ADDRESS:
Sunex Tools
P.O. Box 4215
Greenville, South Carolina 29608

MODEL 6625TR 
2.25 Ton Capacity Trolley Jack

PARTS BREAKDOWN AND OPERATING MANUAL
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PROPER STORAGE 
It is recommended that this jack be stored in a dry location with all wheels touching the ground on a relatively level sur-
face.

TROUBLESHOOTING 
1.  If the jack will not lift to full height, check the oil level and top off if necessary.

2.  If the jack will not hold under load:

          Check the oil level.

          Check to see that the release valve is closed.

If these procedures do not correct the problem, follow the air purge procedure detailed earlier.  If the jack still does not 
operate properly, discontinue using the jack. 
If any other problems are experienced with the jack, discontinue using the jack.

REPLACEMENT PARTS

Item No.          Part No.              Description                                                        

    1              RS662501        Front Wheel Kit (One wheel, bushing, washers, nut)

    2              RS662502        Rear Caster Kit (One caster, bearing assembly, washer, nut)

    3              RS662503        Handle

MODEL 6625TR 
2.25 Ton Capacity Trolley Jack

PARTS BREAKDOWN AND OPERATING MANUAL
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RESPONSABILITÉ ACHETEUR/UTILISATEUR
Le propriétaire et/ou l’utilisateur doivent avoir une compréhension 
complète des consignes d’utilisation et des avertissements du 
fabricant avant d’utiliser ce cric. Le personnel impliqué dans l’
utilisation et le fonctionnement de l’équipement doit être prudent, 
compétent, exercé et qualifié dans l’exploitation sûre de l’
équipement et de son utilisation appropriée en entretenant des 
véhicules à moteur et leurs composantes. L’information d’
avertissement devrait être soulignée et comprise.  Si l’opérateur 
n’est pas à l’aise en anglais, les instructions et les avertissements 
du fabricant doivent être lus et discutés avec l’opérateur dans la 
langue maternelle de l’opérateur par le propriétaire/acheteur, 
s’assurant que l’opérateur comprend son contenu.  Le propriétaire 
et/ou l’utilisateur doivent étudier et maintenir pour référence future, 
les instructions du fabricant. Le propriétaire et/ou l’utilisateur sont 
responsables de maintenir toutes les étiquettes d’avertissement et 
manuels d’instructions lisibles et intactes. Les étiquettes et la 
littérature de remplacement sont fournies par le fabricant.

AVANT L’UTILISATION
L’air peut devenir emprisonné dans le circuit hydraulique pendant 
le voyage.  
Pour purger l’air :

1.  Ouvrez la valve de relâchement en tournant la valve dans le 
sens horaire.
2.  Pompez avec la poigné 4 courses pleines. Ceci expulsera l’air 
qui a pu entré dans les passages de liquide hydraulique pendant 
le voyage.
3.  Ouvrez la valve de relâchement en tournant la valve dans le 
sens anti- horaire. Pompez avec la poigné.
4.  Si le bras du cric se lève à  pleine hauteur, le cric est opéra-
tionnel. Sinon, répétez ce procédé ou suivez les instructions de 
dépannage fournies.

INSPECTION
Effectuez une inspection visuelle du cric avant chaque utilisation 
afin de vérifier s’il y a fuite de fluide hydraulique, un relâche-
ment ou des pièces manquantes, des soudures craquelées 
ou n’importe quels autres dommages. N’importe quel cric qui 
est soumis à une charge ou à un choc anormal, et qui semble 
être endommagé ou très usé de quelque façon que ce soit ou 
qui fonctionne anormalement, DOIT ÊTRE MIS HORS SER-
VICE.  N’ESSAYEZ JAMAIS DE RÉPARER OU MODIFIER LE 
CRIC AVEC UNE PIÈCE QUI N’EST PAS RECOMMANDÉE PAR 
SUNEX TOOLS

ENTRETIEN
1.  Tous les joints mobiles exigent une lubrification par un 
programme d’entretien régulier. Graissez tous les mécanismes 
articulés, roulettes et les roues du bras du cric en utilisant de la 
graisse de haute qualité.
2.  Vérifiez le niveau d’huile régulièrement. Pour vérifier le 
niveau d’huile, rétractez le vérin, enlevez le couvercle noir du 
vérin et retirez la prise de niveau d’huile du vérin. Tenez le cric
 par son extrémité, avec la douille de poignée vers le bas. 
L’huile devrait être au niveau avec le fond de l’orifice de 
remplissage. Toujours remplir avec de la nouvelle huile de 
cric propre.
3.  Maintenez le cric propre et au sec.

POUR VOTRE SÉCURITÉ ET POUR                    
PRÉVENIR LES BLESSURES :

Utilisez le cric de service à des fins 
de levage SEULEMENT

Toujours supporter le véhicule 
avec des supports de véhicule 
(chandelles)

N’UTILISEZ QU’UNIQUEMENT SUR DES SURFACES DURES ET DE NIVEAU.  
 
N’ALLEZ PAS SOUS UN VÉHICULE QUI EST SEULEMENT SOUTENU PAR UN CRIC DE SERVICE/CHARIOT - 
UTILISEZ DES SUPPORTS À VÉHICULE.

CECI EST UN DISPOSITIF DE LEVAGE SEULEMENT.  NE  DÉPLACEZ PAS LE VÉHICULE PENDANT QU’IL EST
 SUR LE CRIC. TOUT DE SUITE APRÈS LE LEVAGE, SOUTENEZ LE VÉHICULE AVEC DES MOYENS APPROPRIÉS.

NE SURCHARGEZ PAS. LA SURCHARGE PEUT CAUSER DES DOMMAGES AU CRIC OU MÊME UN MAUVAIS 
FONCTIONNEMENT DU CRIC.

SOULEVEZ SEULEMENT AUX ENDROITS DU VÉHICULE  INDIQUÉES PAR LE FABRICANT DU VÉHICULE.

CENTREZ LA CHARGE SUR LA SELLE AVANT DE SOULEVER. LES CHARGES DÉCENTRÉES PEUVENT 
ENDOMMAGER LE CRIC, CAUSER UNE PERTE DE LA CHARGE, DES DÉGATS MATÉRIELS, PERSONNELS 
OU MORTELS.

N’ALTÈREZ PAS LE CRIC.

LISEZ, ÉTUDIEZ ET COMPRENEZ LE MANUEL D’UTILISATION INCLUS AVEC CECRIC AVANT L’UTILISATION

LE MANQUE À OBSERVER CES AVERTISSEMENTS PEUT AVOIR COMME CONSÉQUENCE LA PERTE DE LA 
CHARGE,  DES DOMMAGES AU CRIC, ET/OU LA DÉFAILLANCE AYANT POUR RÉSULTAT DES DOMMAGES 
MATÉRIELS, PERSONNELS OU MÊME MORTELS.

VUE ÉCLATÉE DES PIÈCES ET MODE D’EMPLOI
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SPÉCIFICATIONS
Capacité  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,25 Tons

Hauteur basse du cric . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5,12"

Pleine hauteur. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14,76"

Longueur de poigné . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21"

Longueur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21"

Poids  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14,5 Lbs.

Largeur du châssis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8,25"

Diamètre de la selle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2"

MODÈLE 6625TR
Cric roulant d’une capacité de 2,25 tonnes

GARANTIE LIMITÉE:
SUNEX INTERNATIONAL, INC. GARANTIT Á SES CLIENTS QUE LES OUTILS DE MARQUE SUNEX TOOLS SONT EXEMPTS DE 
DÉFAUTS DE MAIN D'(EUVRE ET DE MATÉRIAU. 

Sunex International, Inc. réparera ou remplacera ses outils de marque Sunex Tools qui ne donnent pas un service satisfaisant à cause d'un 
défaut de main d'oeuvre ou de matériau, selon les termes et conditions décrits ci-dessous dans les plans de garantie correspondant à ce 
produit spécifique. Ce produit a une garantie de UN AN. Pendant la période de garantie, Sunex Tools réparera ou remplacera, à sa seule discrétion, 
toute pièce ou tout appareil dont il a été déterminé qu'il comporte un défaut de matériau ou de main d'oeuvre.

Autres in formations importantes sur la garantie...

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages à de l'équipement ou à des outils modifiés sujets à des abus ou à une utilisation incorrecte, ou 
encore endommagés; elle ne couvre pas les réparations ou le replacement efectué par quiconque autre que Sunex Tools ou ses centres de 
services de garantie autorisés.

L'obligation qui précède constitue la seule responsabilité de Sunex Tools en vertu de cette garantie ou de toute garantie implicite; et en aucun 
cas Sunex Tools ne pourre être responsable pour des dommages indirects ou consécutifs.  

Remarque: Certaines juridictions ne permettent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages indirects ou consécutifs; la limitation ou 
l'exclusion ci-dessus pourrait donc ne pas s'appliquer à votre cas.

Retourner l'équipement ou les piéces à Sunex Tool, ou à un centre de service de garantie autorisé, port preépayé. S'assurer d'inclure votre nom, 
votre adresse, une preuve de la date d'achat et la description de la défaillance présumée

Veuillez adresser par écrit toutes vos questions sur le service de garantie à Sunex Tools. Cette garantie donne à l'acheteur des droits juridiques 
spécifiques ainsi que certains autres droits qui peuvent varier selon la juridiction.

Les trousses de réparation et de replacement sont disponibles pour plusiers produits Sunex Tools, peu importe si le produit est encour sous 
garantie.

Adresse d'expédition: Sunex Tools
315 Hawkins Rd.
Travelers Rest, South Carolina 29690

Adresse postale: Sunex Tools
P.O. Box 4215
Greenville, South Carolina 29608

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
IMPORTANT : Avant d’essayer de soulever un véhicule, examinez 
le manuel d’entretien technique de réparation du véhicule pour 
les surfaces de levage recommandées.
1.   Pour soulever une charge : Fermez la valve de relâchement

      fermement  NE SERRER PAS TROP. Placez le cric sous la 
      charge de sorte que la selle entre fermement en contact avec 
      la charge et que la charge soit centrée afin qu’elle ne puisse 
      pas glisser. Actionnez la poignée du cric jusqu’à ce que la selle 
      approche de la charge. Vérifiez de nouveau pour voir que la 
      selle est correctement placée. Soulevez la charge à la hauteur 
      désirée. Placez les supports de véhicule (chandelles) de 
      capacité appropriée sous le véhicule. NE RAMPEZ PAS SOUS 
      LE VÉHICULE TOUT EN SOULEVANT LE VÉHICULE, EN 
      PLAÇANT OU EN ENLEVANT DES SUPPORTS DE VÉHICULE 

      (CHANDELLES)! Placez les supports de véhicule (chandelles) 
      aux endroits recommandés par le fabricant de véhicule pour 
      qu’il procure un appui stable pour le véhicule soulever.   

2.   Pour abaisser la charge : Ouvrez la valve de relâchement TRÈS
       LENTEMENT.  Lorsque la valve de relâchement est ouverte, la 
      selle et la charge seront abaissées. Faire descendre le véhicule 
      lentement pour ne pas frapper la charge sur les supports de 
      véhicule (chandelles). Une fois que les réparations sont 
      complétées, soulevez le véhicule assez pour enlever les 
      supports de véhicule (chandelles). Faire descendre le véhicule 
      très lentement.

ATTENTION : Gardez les mains ou les pieds loin du mé-
canisme de charnière du cric.

VUE ÉCLATÉE DES PIÈCES ET MODE D’EMPLOI
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MODÈLE 6625TR
Cric roulant d’une capacité de 2,25 tonnes

ENTREPOSAGE  APPROPRIÉ
Il est recommandé que ce cric soit entreposé dans un endroit sec avec toutes les roues touchant le sol sur une 
surface relativement de niveau.

DÉPANNAGE
1.  Si le cric ne se soulève pas à pleine hauteur, vérifiez le niveau d’huile et remplissez au besoin.
2.  Si le cric ne soutien pas la charge :
 Vérifiez le niveau d’huile
 Vérifiez si la valve de relâchement est fermée.
Si ces procédures ne corrigent pas le problème, suivez le procédé de purge d’air détaillé plus tôt. Si le cric 
ne fonctionne toujours pas correctement, cessez d’utiliser ce cric.  Si d’autres problèmes surviennent 
avec le cric, cessez de l’utiliser

PIÈCES DE REMPLACEMENT

Article No.          Pièce No.              Description                                                        
    1                      RS662501               Jeu de roue avant (une roue, coussinet, rondelles, écrou)
    2                   RS662502         Jeu de roulette arrière (une roulette, assemblage à roulement à billes,
                                                                 rondelles, écrou)
    3                 RS662503         Poigné

VUE ÉCLATÉE DES PIÈCES ET MODE D’EMPLOI
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INSPECCIÓN
Antes de cada uso, realice una inspección visual del gato 
para revisar por fugas del líquido hidráulico, piezas faltantes o 
sueltas, soldaduras agrietadas,  o cualquier otro tipo de daños.  
Cualquier gato que esté sujeto a una carga anormal o descarga 
o que aparentemente está dañado o desgastado de cualquier 
forma, o que funciona de manera anormal,  DEBE DEJAR DE 
USARSE.  NUNCA INTENTE REPARAR NI MODIFICAR EL 
GATO CON NINGUNA PIEZA LA CUAL NO SEA RECOMMEN-
DADA POR SUNEX TOOLS.

MANTENIMIENTO
1.  Todas las conexiones requieren de lubricación dentro de 
algún programa de mantenimiento continuo.  Lubrique todos las 
conexiones articuladas, rodajas, y ruedas del brazo de levanta-
miento con aceite de alta calidad.  
2.  Revisar continuamente el nivel de aceite.  Para verificar el 
nivel de aceite,  retraiga la corredera, quite la tapa negra de la 
corredera y quite la enchufe de relleno de aceite de la corredera.  
Coloque el gato sobre el extremo, con el casquillo de mango 
hacia abajo.  El aceite debe estar al nivel con la parte inferior del 
agujero de relleno.  Siempre rellene el gato con aceite limpio y 
nuevo para gatos.  
3.  Mantenga limpio y seco el gato.  

USE SÓLO EN SUPERFICIES DURAS. 

NO SE META DEBAJO DE NINGÚN VEHÍCULO EL CUAL ESTÁ SOLAMENTE APOYADO POR UN GATO 
MÓVIL DE SERVICIO- UTILICE LOS SOPORTES PARA VEHÍCULO.

ESTE ES UN MECANISMO SÓLO DESTINADO AL LEVANTAMIENTO. NO MUEVA NI TRANSPORTE EL 
VEHÍCULO MIENTRAS ESTÉ APOYADO EN EL GATO. INMEDIATAMENTE DESPUÉS DE LEVANTARLO, 
SOPORTE EL VEHÍCULO USANDO LAS MEDIDAS ADECUADAS.

NO SOBRECARGUE EL GATO. LA SOBRECARGA PUEDE CAUSAR DAÑOS O A LA FALLA DEL GATO. 

LEVANTE EL VEHICULO SÓLO EN AQUELLAS ÁREAS ESPECIFICADAS POR EL MANUFACTURERO 

DEL VEHICULO.   

CENTRE LA CARGA EN LA SILLA ANTES DE PROCEDER CON EL LEVANTAMIENTO. LAS CARGAS NO 
CENTRADAS PUEDEN CAUSAR DAÑOS AL GATO, LA PÉRDIDA DE LA CARGA, DAÑOS PERSONALES 
O A LA PROPIEDAD O LESIONES FATALES.

NO HAGA NINGUNA MODIFICACIÓN AL GATO.   

ANTES DE OPERAR EL GATO, LEA, ESTUDIE Y COMPRENDE EL MANUAL DE OPERACIÓN QUE 
ACOMPAÑA ESTE GATO.

HACER CASO OMISO A ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS PUEDE RESULTAR EN LA PÉRDIDA DE CARGA, 

RESPONSABILIDAD PROPIETARIO/USUARIO
Tanto el propietario, como el usuario tienen la obligación de 
comprender y seguir las instrucciones y advertencias del 
constructor antes de utilizar el gato con ruedas. El personal 
implicado en la utilización de este equipo deberá ser prudente, 
competente, formado y cualificado para su utilización correcta 
en condiciones de seguridad óptimas durante el mantenimiento 
del vehículo y sus componentes. Las advertencias de uso de-
berán ser subrayadas y comprendidas. 
Si el operario no comprende bien el idioma, las instrucciones y 
advertencias del constructor deberán ser leídas y discutidas con 
el operario en su lengua materna por el propietario del equipo, 
con el fin de asegurarse de que el operario comprende su con-
tenido.
El propietario o usuario deben estudiar y conservar el manual 
para futuras consultas. El propietario o el usuario son respon-
sables de guardar todas las pegatinas con advertencias y el 
manual de uso, legibles e intactos. Pueden obtenerse del con-
structor recambios de las pegatinas y manuales de uso.

 

¡IMPORTANTE!  ANTES DE USAR ESTE GATO:
Debido al transporte, puede que haya entrado aire en el sistema 
hidráulico con lo que debe de purgar el mismo de la siguiente 
manera:
1.  Gire en sentido opuesto a las agujas de un reloj la parte 
      inferior del maneral.
2.   Baje y suba el maneral rápidamente 4 veces (bombear) 
      para el posible aire existente en el sistema hidráulico.
3.   Apriete la válvula de aire con un destornillador plano 
      girándolo en sentido a las agujas de un reloj y baje y suba 
      el maneral 1 vez aprovechando todo su recorrido.
4.   Si el maneral queda totalmente subido, el gato está listo 
      para ser usado.  En caso contrario, vuelva a realizar el 
      proceso ó.
      revise las instrucciones de ayuda que se adjuntan.

PARA SU SEGURIDAD Y
PARA PREVENIR ACCIDENTES :

Utilizar el gato solamente para 
levantar la CARGA.
Sostener la carga siempre por 
medio de columnas de apoyo.

                                  MODELO 6625TR   
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ESPECIFICACIONES
Capacidad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.25 Toneladas

Altura baja de levantamiento  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5.12"

Altura  máxima de levantamiento . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14.76"

Longitud del mango . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21"

Longitud  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21"

Peso . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14.5 Lbs.

Anchura del chasis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8.25"

Diámetro de la silla . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2"

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL FUNCIONAMIENTO
Importante: Antes de intentar cualquier levantamiento 
de vehículos, verifique el manual de servicio del 
vehículo al levantar, para conocer las superficies de levantamiento 
recomendadas. 

1. Para levantar la carga: Cierre firmemente la válvula de 
aflojamiento  (girando el mango en el sentido del reloj). NO LA 
APRIETE DEMASIADO. Coloque el gato debajo de la carga, de tal 
manera que el asiento establezca un contacto sól do y que 
la carga esté bien centrada, para impedir un deslizamiento. 
Haga funcionar el mango del gato, hasta que el asiento se 
acerque a la carga. Otra vez, asegúrese de que el asiento esté 
colocado correctamente. Levante la carga a la altura deseada. 
Instale los soportes para vehículos de una capacidad apro-
piada, debajo del vehículo al levantar. ¡ NO SE DESLICE UD. 
DEBAJO DEL VEHÍCULO DURANTE EL LEVANTAMIENTO 
DEL VEHÍCULO O AL COLOCAR  O QUITAR LOS SOPORTES 
PARA VEHÍCULOS ! Instale los soportes para vehículos en los 
lugares para el levantamiento recomendados por el fabricante, 
quién proporcionará el soporte requerido para el vehículo 
levantado.

2. Para bajar la carga: Abra LENTAMENTE la válvula de afloja-
miento (girando el mango en el sentido contrario del reloj). 

        Cuando la válvula de aflojamiento  esté abierta, el asiento y la 
carga se bajarán. Baje el vehículo lentamente, de tal manera 
para no provocar un impacto demasiado excesivo sobre los 
soportes para vehículos. Cuando las reparaciones estén ter-
minadas, levante el vehículo suficientemente para soltar los 
soportes para vehículos. Baje el vehículo lentamente.

ADVERTENCIA: Asegúrese de mantener las manos y los pies 
lejos del mecanismo articulado del gato.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
SUNEX INTERNATIONAL, INC., LE GARANTIZA A SUS CLIENTES QUE LAS HERRAMIENTAS Y PRODUCTOS CON LA MARCA 
DE LA EMPRESA SUNEX TOOLS NO CONTIENEN DEFECTOS EN SU MANO DE OBRA NI MATERIAS PRIMAS. 

Sunex International, Inc., reparará o sustituirá sus productos con la marca Sunex Tools® que reflejen fallas en el 
funcionamiento satisfactorio debido a que la mano de obra o las materias primas estén defectuosas, tomando como 
base las cláusulas y condiciones de los planes de garantía descritos a continuación y asignados a ese producto específico. Este 
producto tiene una garantía de UN AÑO. Durante ese periodo de garantía, Sunes Tools reparará o sustituirá, como así opte por hacerlo, cualquier 
componente o unidad que se compruebe tener decectos en su materia prima o mano de obra.

Otra importante información de la garantía...

Esta garantía no cubre ningún daño al equipo o herramientas, si este surge como resultado de su alteración, abuso, o mal uso o daños ni tampoco 
cubre las reparaciones o reposiciones hechas por cualquier persona ajena a los centros de servicio de garantía autorizados y que no sean de 
Sunex Tools. La obligación antes mancionada queda bajo la responsabilidad exclusiva de Sunes Tools® según se menciona o de cualquier 
garantía implícita y bajo ninguna circunstancia quedará bajo su responsabilidad cualquier garantía implícita ya bajo ninguna circunstancia quedará 
bajo su responsabilidad cualquier daño incidental o consecuencial.

Note: Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de los daños incidentales o consecuenciales, por lo tanto la limitación o 
exclusión arriba mencionada quizá no pudiera serle pertinente a usted. Devuelva el equipo o componentes a Sunes Tools, un centro de 
servicio de garantía autorizado, con elflete pagado. Asegúres haber incluido su nimbre y dirección, la evidencia de la fecha de adquisición y la 
descripción del defecto que se sospeche tener. Si tiene alguna duda relacionada con elservicio de garantEia, por favor escríbale a Sunex Tools. 
Esta garantía le concede derechos jurídicos específicos y quizá otros derechos que varían de un estado a otro, Sunex Tools tiene a su disposición 
los juegos de reparación y refacciones de repuesto para muchos de sus productos, sin importar si el producto continúe o no bajo el plan de la 
garantía.

DIRECCIÓN A EMBARCARSE:
Sunex Tools: 315 Hawkins Rd.
Travelers Rest, South Carolina 29690

DIRECCIÓN DE CORREOS:
Sunex Tools: P.O. Box 4215
Greenville, South Carolina 29608
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DIAGNÓSTICO DE AVERÍAS
1.  Si el gato no levanta hasta su altura máxima, revise el nivel de aceite.  Rellénelo si es necesario.  
2.  Si el gato no sostiene la carga:
          Revise el nivel de aceite.
          Verifique que la válvula de liberación esté cerrada.
Si estos procedimientos no corrigen el problema, sigue el  procedimiento de purga del aire, detallado previamente.  Si 
el gato aún no opera adecuadamente, deje de usarlo.  Si se experimenta cualquier otro problema con el gato, deje de 
usarlo.

PIEZAS DE REPOSICIÓN

Artículo No.          Pieza No.              Descripción                                                        
    1              RS662501                 Equipo de rueda delantera (Una rueda, buje, arandelas, tuerca)
    2              RS662502                 Equipo de rodaja posterior (Una rodaja, el equipo de ensamblaje de cojinete, 
                                                      arandela, tuerca)
    3              RS662503                 Mango

ALMACENAMIENTO ADECUADO 
Se recomienda almacenar el gato en un lugar seco en una superficie relativamente nivelada con las llantas sobre el 
suelo.
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